

CITY OF PINE LAKE, GEORGIA SPECIAL CALLED SESSION AGENDA COUNCIL CHAMBERS JUNE 20, 2023 @ 6:00PM 459 PINE DRIVE, PINE LAKE, GA 30072

NOTE: All attendees are reminded to silence cellular phones and other devices that may cause interruption of the session proceedings.

Call to Order Melanie Hammet called the Special Called Session to order at 6:48pm.

Present: Mayor Melanie Hammet, Mayor Pro tem Jean Bordeaux, Council Members Augusta Woods, Tracey Brantley, and Nivea Castro. Also present were City Manager ChaQuias Miller-Thornton and Administrative Coordinator Missye Varner. Council Member Brandy Hall, Chief of Police Sarai Y'Hudah-Green and City Attorney Susan Moore were not in attendance.

Adoption of Agenda of the Day

Mayor Pro tem motioned to adopt the Agenda of the Day; seconded by Council Member Woods and passed unanimously.

New Business

1. Ordinance 2023-03 – To Set the Millage Rate for Property Taxation for Fiscal Year 2023 – First Read

Mayor Hammet presented the first read of Ordinance 2023-03 – To Set the Millage Rate for Property Taxation for Fiscal Year 2023 – First Read. City Manager Miller-Thornton talked about residents having increased property valuations as presented by the DeKalb County Tax Assessor's Office. Ms. Miller-Thornton gave an analysis of millage rates in comparison to the City's FY2023 budget.

 Resolution R-13-2023 – Appointing Ned Dagenhard as Assistant City Clerk

Mayor Pro tem Bordeaux motioned to adopt Resolution R-13-2023 – Appointing Ned Dagenhard as Assistant City Clerk; seconded by Council Member Woods and passed unanimously. Ms. Dagenhard will serve as Assistant City Clerk until such time as it is mutually agreed by the City Manager that he has attained successful level of completion towards municipal clerk's certification.

Adjournment - Council Member Nivea Castro motioned to adjourn; seconded by Mayor Pro tem Bordeaux. The special called meeting adjourned at 7:16pm.

MAYOR MELANIE HAMMET

COUNCIL MEMBERS

Jean Bordeaux, Mayor pro tem Tracey Brantley Nivea Castro Brandy Hall Augusta Woods

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

ChaQuias Miller-Thornton City Manager

Sarai Y'Hudah-Green Chief of Police

Missye Varner Administrative Coordinator

Susan Moore City Attorney

CITY OF PINE LAKE

425 ALLGOOD ROAD P.O. BOX 1325 PINE LAKE, GA 30072

404-999-4901

www.pinelakgega.net